

To: Dr. Mike Riggle Board of Education

From: Dr. R.J. Gravel

Date: Monday, September 26, 2016

Re: Update on Bond Ratings

Throughout the months of August and September we have been working closely with Elizabeth Hennessy of William Blair & Company to prepare for two bond rating presentations, in advance of our upcoming debt issuance. The purpose of a rating presentation is to share information about the school district, and the planned debt issuance. Using the information provided during the presentation, and a supplemental report provided in advance of the meeting, an agency issues a rating that represents the creditworthiness of the debt, and the likelihood of repayment.

On Friday, September 9, 2016, Mr. Shein, Dr. Riggle, Dr. Ptak, Mrs. Hennessy, and I presented to analysts from Moody's Investors Services and S&P Global Ratings. Each presentation lasted approximately 90 minutes, and provided an opportunity for the rating agency's analysts to learn about:

- Our school district's boundaries, the economic development of Glenview and Northbrook, student enrollment trends and the accomplishments of our students and staff;
- The leadership structure of the district, and management philosophy leveraging data and defined formulas to make informed decisions ensuring generational equity in educational experiences for our residents;
- The ongoing commitment of the Board of Education to maintain fund balances in excess of the District's stated policy, as well as annual efforts to implement operational efficiencies through collective bargaining, outsourcing, and shared services;
- The District's financial position, including our historical revenue and expenditure trends, fund balances projections, and our approach to building and managing an annual budget that can meet the challenges of potential legislation;
- Our current debt profile and proposed debt structure for the refunding of existing bonds, and the issuance of life safety bonds.

It is with great enthusiasm that I share with the Board of Education that our school district received the <u>highest bond ratings possible</u> from both Moody's Investors Services and S&P Global Ratings:

Moody's Investors Services

<u>Aaa</u> - Obligations rated Aaa are judged to be of the highest quality, subject of the lowest level of credit risk.

<u>Strong</u> - The district's management team is strong as demonstrated by the maintenance of ample reserve levels and a healthy operating history.

S&P Global Ratings

<u>AAA</u> - An obligation rated 'AAA' has the highest rating assigned by S&P Global Ratings. The obligor's capacity to meet its financial commitment on the obligation is extremely strong.

FMA of <u>Strong</u> - An FMA of strong indicates that management practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

As documented in the attached rating reports provided by Moody's and S&P, these ratings are representative of our school district's ongoing and long term commitment to financial stability and the implementation of consistent and effective budgetary practices. Both rating agencies commented favorably regarding our budgetary methodology that utilizes structured formulas, and year-long collaborative processes for identify future expenditures. As a result of these ratings, our school district is positioned to receive the most competitive rates available as we bring these bonds to market.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

16 September 2016

New Issue



Contacts

Coley J Anderson 312-706-9961 Analyst coley.anderson@moodys.com

Mark G. Lazarus 312-706-9976 AVP - Analyst mark.lazarus@moodys.com

Cook County H.S.D. 225, IL

New Issuance - Moody's Assigns Aaa to Cook County H.S.D 225 IL's GO Bonds

Summary Rating Rationale

Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aaa to Cook County High School District 225 (Northfield Township), IL's \$42.2 million General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2016A and \$4.6 million General Obligation Limited School Bonds, Series 2016B. Concurrently, Moody's affirms the Aaa on the district's previously issued general obligation unlimited tax (GOULT) bonds. Moody's has also confirmed the Aaa rating on the district's Series 2009 Taxable General Obligation Limited Tax Lease Certificates. This action concludes a review of the Series 2009 Taxable General Obligation on July 26, 2016 of the Lease, Appropriation, Moral Obligation, and Comparable Debt of US State and Local Governments Methodology. The outlook is stable.

The Aaa rating on the GOULT debt reflects the district's large and affluent tax base; healthy financial profile and low debt and pension liabilities. The lack of rating distinction on the GOLT bonds is due to the presence of a dedicated property tax levy, unlimited as to rate but limited by the amount of the district's debt service extension base (DSEB). The confirmation of the Aaa rating on the Series 2009 lease certificates reflects a strong legal structure and a financed project, a school special education facility, that we view as "more essential".

Credit Strengths

- » Very large and affluent tax base located north of Chicago (Ba1 negative)
- » Especially healthy financial reserve position
- » Strong fiscal management

Credit Challenges

- » Potential exposure to increased pension costs should the State of Illinois shift responsibility for pension funding
- » Material tax base depreciation in recent years

On September 19, 2016, the press release was corrected as follows: In the description of issuance, the expected sale date was changed to September 28, 2016 from September 21, 2016 for the district's Series 2016A and Series 2016B Bonds.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our belief that the district's large and affluent tax base, healthy financial profile and limited state exposure will support stable district operations.

Factors that Could Lead to an Upgrade

» Not applicable

Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade

- » Resumed tax base depreciation or weakening of socioeconomic indices
- » Reduction in operating fund reserve levels
- » Increased debt leveraging

Key Indicators

Exhibit 1

Cook Co. H.S.D. 225 (Northfield Township), IL	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015
Economy/Tax Base					
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$ 16,238,235	\$ 15,126,689	\$ 13,462,196	\$ 13,638,161	\$ 13,185,042
Full Value Per Capita	\$ 190,547	\$ 177,036	\$ 156,265	\$ 157,241	\$ 152,017
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	182.1%	182.9%	184.7%	187.5%	187.5%
Finances					
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$ 116,280	\$ 115,814	\$ 126,497	\$ 135,309	\$ 147,453
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues	62.5%	67.8%	61.6%	59.7%	55.3%
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues	64.3%	70.1%	63.0%	61.7%	57.2%
Debt/Pensions					
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	\$ 95,083	\$ 91,679	\$ 89,103	\$ 85,695	\$ 81,992
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	0.8x	0.8x	0.7x	0.6x	0.6x
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	0.6%	0.6%	0.7%	0.6%	0.6%
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x)	N/A	0.4x	0.3x	0.3x	0.3x
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%)	N/A	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%

Source: Audited Financial Statements

Detailed Rating Considerations

Economy and Tax Base: Large and Affluent Tax Base

The district's tax base is expected to remain a credit strength given its large full valuation and above average resident income indices. At \$13.2 billion as of assessment year 2015, the district's tax base remains well above the U.S. median despite recent tax base depreciation. Over the last five years, the district's tax base has depreciated at an annual average rate of 6.2%. Tax base growth is expected over the near-term given continued development activity within the villages of Glenview (Aaa) and Northbrook (Aaa). Tax base concentration is low as the 10 largest taxpayers accounted for 8.4% of the district's most recent equalized assessed valuation(EAV). Median family income within the district is well above average and is estimated at 187.5% of the national median.

The district expects to receive approximately \$7.4 million in make whole payments from a Glenview Tax Increment Financing (TIF) district in fiscal 2017. The TIF expires in 2022, at which point the district's tax base will grow by an estimated \$400 million.

District enrollment totaled 5,059 in 2016 and is expected to increase to 5,221 by 2020.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Financial Operations and Reserves: Healthy Operating Reserve Levels

The district's financial profile is expected to remain sound given ample reserve levels and prudent management. At the close of fiscal 2015, available operating fund (combined Education, Operations and Maintenance, Debt Service, Transportation, IMRF and Working Cash funds) reserves totaled \$81.6 million and a very healthy 55.3% of operating fund revenues. Five years prior, at the close of fiscal 2010, available operating reserves totaled \$69.9 million and 58.6% of operating revenues. For fiscal 2016, the district expects to end the year with near-balanced operations, inclusive of a \$2.1 million transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. For fiscal 2017, the district has conservatively budgeted for a \$1.5 million operating deficit due to one time capital expenditures for facility improvements.

LIQUIDITY

The district maintains a healthy unrestricted cash position across its operating funds. At the close of fiscal 2015, operating fund net cash totaled \$84.3 million and 57.2% of operating revenues.

Debt and Pensions: Low Debt and Unfunded Pension Liabilities

The district's debt burden is expected to remain low, given limited plans for additional debt issuances over the near-term. Inclusive of the current offerings, the district's debt burden is a modest 0.6% of full valuation and 0.6 times operating revenues. The district's overall debt burden, which incorporates the district's share of debt issued by overlapping government entities was a more elevated 3.2% of full valuation. Debt service expenditures totaled \$10.1 million and 6.9% of operating revenues in fiscal 2015. Overall fixed costs (combined debt service, pension and other post-employment benefit expenditures) totaled \$13.9 million and 9.4% of operating revenues.

DEBT STRUCTURE

All of the district's debt is fixed rate and long term. An above average 90% of principal on outstanding debt is expected to be retired over the next ten years. The district plans to retire all outstanding debt by 2027, given increased pay-go financing for capital needs. The district's debt profile includes \$70.7 million in GOULT debt, \$9.4 million in GOLT DSEB debt and \$955,000 in lease certificates. The district's DSEB is \$2.3 million and increases each year by the consumer price index (CPI). Using an annual growth assumption of 1%, the levy provides adequate coverage on the current issuance and outstanding DSEB debt.

DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES

The district has no derivative exposure.

PENSIONS AND OPEB

The district's three year average Moody's adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) is \$41.9 million equivalent to 0.3 times operating revenue and 0.3% of full value. District teachers participate in the Teachers Retirement System (TRS) of Illinois, a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan, and non-teaching district employees participate in the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), an agent multi-employer plan. The state is primarily responsible for funding TRS through payments made on behalf of school districts. The state's contributions to TRS was just 63% of our "tread water" indicator in fiscal 2015 a decline from 77% in fiscal 2014. The "tread water" indicator measures the annual employer contributions, annual government contributions that tread water equal the sum of current year service cost and interest on the reported net pension liability at the start of the fiscal year. The district's contributions to IMRF were much stronger in fiscal 2015 at 145.8% of the tread water.

The legislature has in the past considered changes to the contribution structure by shifting a larger share of contributions to districts and/or district employees. Whether the Illinois General Assembly will again consider shifting additional pension costs to local school districts is currently unknown. Past proposals have included a phased-in shift of pension funding responsibility to the districts from the state equivalent to up to 1% of payroll each year for several years to cover the system's normal costs.

Management and Governance: Moderate Institutional Framework; Low Dependence on State Aid

Illinois school districts have an institutional framework score of "A," or moderate. Revenue predictability is disparate across the state but is moderate overall. School districts have moderate revenue-raising ability since they are subject to tax caps, but districts can seek voter approval for additional local property tax funding. Expenditures consist primarily of personnel costs, which are highly predictable. Expenditure reduction ability is moderate. Strong unions somewhat limit districts' expenditure reduction ability. Still, districts have some cost-cutting ability given manageable fixed costs, as the state currently assumes most pension costs. Net of on-behalf pension payments, property taxes and state aid accounted 86% and 3% of operating fund revenues, respectively. The district currently levies well below the statutory maximum in its Education Fund and Operations and Maintenance Funds. Therefore, the district has been able to increase its tax rate to offset valuation declines and receive the maximum permissible under the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL). Under the PTELL, the district's operating property tax levies can grow up to the lesser of 5% or growth in the CPI, plus new construction. The district's management team is strong as demonstrated by maintenance of ample reserve levels and a healthy operating history.

Legal Security

The district's GOULT debt, including the Series 2016A Bonds is secured by a dedicated property tax levy, unlimited as to rate and amount.

The district's GOLT debt, including the Series 2016B Bonds, is secured by a dedicated property tax levy unlimited as to rate, but limited by the amount of the district's debt service extension base. The district's Debt Service Extension Base (DSEB) totaled \$2.3 million in 2016 and increases each year by the consumer price index (CPI). Using an annual growth assumption of 1%, the levy provides adequate coverage on the current issuance and outstanding DSEB debt. Assuming no growth in CPI, the district's DSEB would leave \$1.3 million to be financed by the district from all available funds. The district has covenanted to retain at least \$1.3 million in its Working Cash Fund to cover any potential shortfall. As of fiscal 2015, the district had \$19.6 million in its Working Cash Fund.

The district's Series 2009 Taxable General Obligation Limited Tax Lease Certificates are payable from any funds of the district legally available and annually budgeted for such purpose. Additionally, the district irrevocably agrees to budget sufficient funds to make lease payments.

Use of Proceeds

Proceeds from the Series 2016A Bonds will be used to refund the district's Series 2007A and 2007B Bonds for an estimated net present value savings of 15.3%.

Proceeds from the Series 2016B Bonds will be used to finance various fire prevention and life safety improvements.

Obligor Profile

The high school district primarily serves students living in the Villages of Glenview and Northbrook. District enrollment totaled 5,059 in 2016 and is expected to grow modestly to 5,231 by 2020.

Methodology

The principal methodology used in the general obligation rating was US Local Government General Obligation Debt published in January 2014. The principal methodology used in the lease rating was Lease, Appropriation, Moral Obligation and Comparable Debt of US State and Local Governments published in July 2016. Please see the Ratings Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of these methodologies.

Ratings

Exhibit 2

Cook Co. H.S.D. 225 (Northfield Township), IL

Issue	Rating
General Obligation Refunding School Bonds,	Aaa
Series 2016A	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$42,235,000
Expected Sale Date	09/28/2016
Rating Description	General Obligation
General Obligation Limited School Bonds, Series	Aaa
2016B	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$4,555,000
Expected Sale Date	09/28/2016

Rating Description

General Obligation Limited Tax

Source: Moody's Investors Service

© 2016 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OF FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rate entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1041541

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE



RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Cook County Township High School District No. 225 (Northfield), Illinois; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Jessica Akey, Chicago 312-233-7068; jessica.akey@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: David H Smith, Chicago (312) 233-7029; david.smith@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Cook County Township High School District No. 225 (Northfield), Illinois; General Obligation

Credit Profile							
US\$42.235 mil GO rfdg sch bnds ser 2016A due 12/01/2024							
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New					
US\$4.555 mil GO ltd tax sch bnds ser 2016B due 12/01/2027							
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New					
Northfield Twp High Sch Dist #225							
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed					

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' rating to Cook County Township High School District No. 225 (Northfield), Ill.'s series 2016A general obligation (GO) refunding bonds and series 2016B GO limited school bonds. At the same time, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AAA' rating on the district's GO bonds outstanding. The outlook is stable.

Bond proceeds from the 2016A issue will refund a portion of the 2007A GO school bond and 2007B GO capital appreciation school bonds for interest savings. The bonds are secured by the unlimited property tax pledge without limitation to rate or amount. Series 2016B bond proceeds will fund construction of fire prevention and life safety improvements. The district's debt service extension base (DSEB), which is limited as to amount but unlimited as to the rate, secures these bonds. The combined annual pro forma debt service for the limited tax bonds exceeds the current DSEB of \$2,291,878 (assuming no growth in the DSEB) for the life of the bonds in the amount of approximately \$2,222,745 (this includes the pro forma debt service for the anticipated series 2017 bonds that will be have the same repayment source). The district has pledged in the bond resolution to set aside the lesser of \$2.5 million or the difference between the debt service (for the series 2016B and anticipated series 2017 bonds) and the DSEB in its working cash fund at closing; therefore, we rate the bonds on par with the unlimited tax GO bonds. Legally available funds also secure both issues.

The rating reflects our assessment of the district's:

- Participation in the Chicago metropolitan statistical area's deep and diverse economy, coupled with extremely strong wealth and very strong income levels;
- Very strong reserve levels;
- · Strong management practices and techniques; and
- Manageable debt burden.

Economy

The district serves an estimated population of 86,747. Median household and per capita effective buying incomes in the district are very strong at 155% and 174% of national levels, respectively. Estimated market value totaled \$13.2

billion in 2016, which we consider extremely strong at \$151,842 per capita. Equalized assessed valuation declined by a total of 2.1% since 2014 to \$4.4 billion in 2016. Roughly 8.4% of equalized assessed valuation comes from the 10 largest taxpayers, representing a very diverse tax base in our opinion.

The district is 25 miles northwest of downtown Chicago, between interstates 294 and 94. Two commuter rail stations and an Amtrak stop service the area. Residents have access to jobs in Chicago and locally. Although the district has a thriving residential community, it also is home to several major corporations including Allstate Corp. (8,000 employees), Walgreen Co. (2,500 employees), UL LLC (2,000 employees), Baxter International Inc. (1,700 employees), and CVS Caremark (1,400 employees), among other pharmaceutical, food product research (Kraft Heinz Foods), and insurance companies. Management reports that there is continued commercial and residential growth in the district. A large tax increment financing (TIF) district, known as The Glen, is located within the district, but the district is receiving "make whole" payments through the expiration of the TIF in 2022. The district will receive \$7.4 million in fiscal 2017 from The Glen.

Enrollment totaled 5,059 students in 2016, having increase every year since 2012. Projections show continued growth, with an estimated 5,173 students in 2020. The district operates two high schools, and expects neither to exceed its maximum capacity.

Finances

The district's available fund balance of \$61.2 million (which consists of the combined educational and operations-and-maintenance funds, referred to as the general fund, as well as additional liquidity in the working cash fund) is very strong in our view, at 46% of general fund expenditures at fiscal year-end 2015 (June 30). Of that amount, \$41.6 million (32% of expenditures) is in the general fund, and \$19.5 million (14.8% of expenditures) is in the working cash fund. The district reported a surplus operating result of 0.4% of expenditures in 2015. It depends primarily on property taxes for general fund revenue (69.2%), followed by state aid (22.5%), including on behalf revenues from the state for teachers' pension contributions.

The district has a large history of achieving general fund surpluses. The fiscal 2016 expected results are essentially break-even, with an \$11,451 deficit in the general fund. We expect the fiscal 2016 working cash balance of \$19.5 million to not change. The fiscal 2017 tentative budget calls for balanced operations, but also a \$1.5 million draw down in reserves to pay for renovating learning spaces at both high schools. We still expect the district's reserves to remain very strong through fiscal 2017.

The district's largest taxpayer, Allstate, which represents 1.5% of the total equalized assessed value, has tax appeals outstanding on its assessed valuations for levy years 2004 through 2009. The cases are still pending. If the courts were to rule in the company's favor, the district would have a number of years to plan for repayment. The district has come to agreements for Allstate's 2016, 2017, and 2018 assessed valuations, pending approval by the district's board of education.

Management

We consider Northfield 225's management practices strong under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology. An FMA of strong indicates that practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

The district has extensive budgeting policies and practices that include a year-round schedule for developing the yearly budget. It uses historical and outside information to project the revenue and expenditures assumptions. Northfield 225's provides the board with monthly budget-to-actual reports and can amend the budget as necessary. It has a five-year, rolling, long-term financial plan that the boards reviews and updates yearly. The district's extensive 10-year term capital plan has very detailed projects, includes funding sources; the board also reviews and updates this yearly. Northfield 225 has an investment policy and updates the board quarterly on holdings and earnings. Its debt management policy restrict debt instruments and outlines procedures, but does not establish a debt limit lower than the state statutory limit. Its reserve policy calls for 33% of expenditures; this amount was established to handle cash flow needs, volatility, and new programs that arise midyear.

Debt

As a percentage of market value, we consider Northfield 225's overall net debt to be moderate, at 3.4%, but high per capita, at \$5,079. With 100% of the district's direct debt scheduled to be retired within 10 years, amortization is rapid. Despite this, debt service carrying charges were only 7.0% of total governmental fund expenditures excluding capital outlay in fiscal 2015, which we consider low.

The district does not have any privately placed or direct-purchase debt. It plans to issue \$8.5 million of debt in fiscal 2017.

Pension and other postemployment benefit liabilities

Northfield 225 paid its full required contribution of \$1.8 million toward its pension obligations in fiscal 2015, or 1.2% of total governmental expenditures. In fiscal 2015, it also paid \$1.9 million, or 1.3% of total governmental expenditures, toward its other postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligations. Combined pension and OPEB carrying charges totaled 2.5% of total governmental fund expenditures in 2015.

The district began reporting its pension liabilities in accordance with government accounting standards board statement No. 68 starting in the fiscal 2015 audit. Teaching staff participate in the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (TRS), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, define benefit pension plan. The state makes on behalf payments for Northfield 225 to TRS. The district manages its defined benefit pension plan for regular employees through the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), a multiemployer plan. The district's portion of the IMRF is funded at 95%, with a \$3.2 million unfunded liability.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Northfield 225 will maintain its strong financial operations, reserves, and manageable debt burden. Given the district's planning processes and ability to adjust expenditures as needed to keep pace with revenues, we do not expect to lower the rating during the two-year outlook time frame. We could consider a downgrade if Northfield 225 significantly reduces its reserve level, thereby diminishing its fiscal flexibility.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria.

Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2016 by S&P Global Market Intelligence, a division of S&P Global Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.